Public Notice

<u>Submission of Bio-data for the post of Chairperson or member of Regulatory Commission.</u>

Himachal Pradesh, Vidhan Sabha has enacted the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutional(Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010. As per Section 4 of this Act the composition of the Commission will be as follows:-

The Commission shall consist of a Chairperson and maximum of two members from amongst persons of eminence in public life or in the field of higher education or who have remained Secretary or above to the Government of Himachal Pradesh or held equivalent post in the Government of India for a period of three years or more.

Provided that the Chairperson and the members shall not be from the same field of specialization.

The Chairperson and members of the Commission shall be appointed by the State Government, on the recommendations of a Search Committee, for a period of three years or until he or she attains the age of 65 years, whichever is earlier such Chairperson or member may be eligible for a second term subject to the upper age limit of 65 years.

Provided that after the expiry of the term of office, the Chairperson or the member, as the case may be , shall be ineligible for further employment or any assignment in any of the Private Educational Institutions within Himachal Pradesh or their associate offices or companies within or outside Himachal Pradesh for a period of three years.

The terms and conditions of service of Chairperson and members of the Commission can be seen in the Notification No.EDN-A-Ka(3)-1/2011 dated 19-05-2011 uploaded in the Department of Higher Education website http://www.education hp.org/.

Therefore, the persons willing/interested for the post of Chairperson or members of the Commission may send /submit her/his Biodata to the Principal Secretary(Higher Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla on the following address within a period of three weeks from the publication of this Public Notice:-

Principal Secretary(Education)to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, H.P.Govt. Secretariat, Shimla-171002. E-mail secy-hedu-hp@nic.in Phone No.0177-2620043

Sd/Principal Secretary(Education)to the
Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.